allowed DYS to maintain adequate staffing levels 
despite the number of direct care staff who were 
affected by illness and had to quarantine. 

•	 Over 80 staff tested positive for COVID-19 with 
many becoming seriously ill.  One staff member 
passed away and many lost family members. 

•	 One hundred and eighty-eight (188) employees 
were absent from work, which totaled 10,453 
hours of emergency paid sick leave. During this 
time, countless staff members worked overtime 
to maintain proper coverage in the living areas.

•	 Throughout FY 2021, cases among youth in 
custody remained manageable.